The petition contained 

all the information Fequired by statue including a description of the territory 

subject to annexation which is as follows: 

·Lot "B" of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter 
(SE~ SE~), Section Thirteen (13), Township One Hundred Nine 
(109), Range Thirty-five (35), Brown County, Minnesota, 
containing 1.61 acres, more or less. 

II. An objection to the proposed annexation was received by the Minnesota 

Municipal Board from Northstar Township on January 6th, 1982. The Minnesota 

Municipal Board upon receipt of this objection conducted further proceedings